

RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE RENEWAL TERM FOR THE PERIOD FROM OCTOBER 1, 2025, THROUGH JUNE 30, 2030, FOR AN AMOUNT UP TO \$2,045,000.00, UTILIZING THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES CONTRACT NO. DMS-17/18-004D WITH NWN CORPORATION FOR THE PURCHASE OF SUNCOM COMMUNICATION SERVICES.

WHEREAS, the Information Technology Department and various Citywide departments are in need of telecommunication services; and

WHEREAS, the State of Florida Department of Management Services awarded Contract No. DMS-17/18-004D for SUNCOM Communication Services, which was procured by competitive bid and awarded to NWN Corporation on July 17, 2020, with a termination date of July 16, 2025; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 3 to Contract No. DMS-17/18-004D renewed the term effective through June 30, 2030; and

WHEREAS, on May 15, 2024, City Commission approved Resolution No. R-2024-156, authorizing the utilization of Contract No. DMS-17/18-004D; and

WHEREAS, the Information Technology Department has utilized Contract No. DMS-17/18-004D to install and support a new cloud-based phone system, dial plan, and contact center system with an ongoing monthly cost of approximately \$35,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the Information Technology Department is requesting a contingency of \$50,000.00 under Contract No. DMS-17/18-004D to be used on an as-needed basis; and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Information Technology Department recommends that the City Commission approve and authorize the continued utilization of Contract No. DMS-17/18-004D with the renewal term from the period October 1, 2025, through June 30, 2030, for an amount up to \$2,045,000.00; and

WHEREAS, a portion of the funding for the Purchase Order will be made available in the FY 2026 Operating Budget in account number 557.130101.51900.541021.000000.000.000, and will be budgeted in subsequent fiscal years' operating budgets subject to approval and adoption by the City Commission.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE RENEWAL TERM FOR THE PERIOD FROM OCTOBER 1, 2025, THROUGH JUNE 30, 2030, FOR AN AMOUNT UP TO \$2,045,000.00, UTILIZING THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES CONTRACT NO. DMS-17/18-004D WITH NWN CORPORATION FOR THE PURCHASE OF SUNCOM COMMUNICATION SERVICES.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

Section 1: That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are incorporated in this Resolution.

Section 2: That it approves the renewal term for the period from October 1, 2025 through June 30, 2030, for an amount up to \$2,045,000.00, utilizing the State of Florida Department of Management Services Contract No. DMS-17/18-004D with NWN Corporation, together with such non-material changes as may be subsequently agreed to by the City Manager and approved as to form and legal sufficiency by the City Attorney.

Section 3: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2025.

\_\_\_\_\_  
JOSH LEVY, MAYOR

ATTEST:

\_\_\_\_\_  
PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC  
CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM  
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

\_\_\_\_\_  
DAMARIS HENLON  
CITY ATTORNEY